

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Sep 06, 2013, 3:38 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 88215-1

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LAWRENCE JAMETSKY,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

RODNEY A. and JANE DOE OLSEN,  
and MATHEW and DANE DOE FLYNN,

Defendants-Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

SHANNON E. SMITH, WSBA #19077  
Sr. Assistant Attorney General  
800 5th Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98109  
(206) 389-3996

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

2013 SEP 16 P 3:20

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
II.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
III.	ARGUMENT .....	2
	A. The DCPA Is Designed to Protect Homeowners.....	2
	B. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Construed “Distressed Homeowner” in the DCPA By Disregarding the Rules of Statutory Construction and the Legislature’s Intent .....	4
	1. The Court of Appeals Did Not Properly Define “At Risk of Loss Due to Nonpayment of Taxes”.....	4
	2. Courts Should Not Construe Unrelated Statutes Together.....	7
	3. “Risk of Loss Due to Nonpayment of Taxes” Should Be Construed Within the Context of the DPCA as a Whole .....	11
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bellevue Fire Fighters Local 1604 v. Bellevue</i> , 100 Wn.2d 748, 675 P.2d 592 (1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1015, 105 S.Ct. 2017, 85 L. Ed. 2d 299 (1985).....	4
<i>Childers v. Childers</i> , 89 Wn.2d 592, 575 P.2d 201 (1978).....	11
<i>Electric Lightwave Inc. v. Washington Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 123 Wn.2d 530, 869 P. 2d 1045 (1994).....	5
<i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , 2012 WL 5292830 (Wash. App. Div. II 2012).....	2, 6
<i>Klassen v. Skamania County</i> , 66 Wn. App. 127, 831 P.2d 763 (1992).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Pend Orielle County v. Pend Orielle County</i> , 38 Wn.2d 221, 228 P.2d 766 (1951).....	8
<i>Rozner v. City of Bellevue</i> , 116 Wn.2d 342, 804 P.2d 24 (1991).....	4
<i>Sherman v. Kissinger</i> , 146 Wn. App. 855, 195 P.3d 539 (2008).....	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.2d 4 (2002).....	7
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 168 Wn.2d 256, 226 P.3d 131, <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct 318 (2008).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Kaiser</i> , 161 Wn. App. 705, 254 P.3d 850 (2011).....	13

<i>Washington Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm'n v. United Cartage, Inc.</i> , 28 Wn. App. 90, 621 P.2d 217, review denied, 90 Wn.2d 1017 (1981).....	7
<i>Young Americans for Freedom v. Gorton</i> , 91 Wn.2d 204, 588 P.2d 195 (1978).....	1

**Statutes and Regulations**

Columbia Gorge National Scenic Area Act (Scenic Act), 16 U.S.C. § 544.....	9, 10
RCW 7.70 .....	8, 9
RCW 7.70.020 .....	8, 9
RCW 18.120 .....	8
RCW 18.130 .....	8
RCW 19.86 .....	1
RCW 19.86.080 .....	1
RCW 19.86.095 .....	1
RCW 35.21.060 .....	8
RCW 35.21.160 .....	8
RCW 61.34 .....	1
RCW 61.34.010 .....	3, 10
RCW 61.34.020(11).....	4
RCW 61.34.020(2).....	4
RCW 61.34.020(2)(a) .....	2, 4
RCW 61.34.020(5).....	3

RCW 61.34.030 .....	10
RCW 61.34.040 .....	2, 10
RCW 61.34.050 .....	4, 10
RCW 61.34.060 .....	10
RCW 61.34.100 .....	3, 10
RCW 61.34.120 .....	3, 10, 13
RCW 84.33 .....	9
RCW 84.33.100(1).....	9, 10
RCW 84.64 .....	6, 11
RCW 84.64.050 .....	2, 6, 11, 12, 14
RCW 84.64.080 .....	11
WAC 480-12-080, 990.....	7

**Other Authorities**

Laws of 2008, ch. 278 (HB 2791).....	1
Webster' Third New International Dictionary (1986) .....	5
